

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

ISRAEL SANCHEZ, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTENE CORP., MICHAEL F.
NEIDORFF, and JEFFREY A.
SCHWANEKE,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-cv-00806-AGF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR AN ORDER PRELIMINARILY APPROVING CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZING DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	4
A. Standards Governing Approval Of Class Action Settlements	4
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Approve The Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2) Because It Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	5
1. The Procedural Aspects Of The Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)	5
2. The Settlement Is Reasonable In Light of the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation.....	6
3. The Proposed Settlement Does Not Unjustly Favor Any Class Member	8
4. The Anticipated Request For Reimbursement of Expenses and Fees Is Reasonable	9
IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE	10
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a)	10
1. Numerosity Is Established	10
2. Commonality Is Established	11
3. Typicality Is Established.....	11
4. Adequacy Is Established.....	12
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3)	13
1. Common Questions Predominate	13
2. A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudicating Lead Plaintiff’s Claims	13
V. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	14
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist.</i> , 2013 WL 4855308 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2013).....	8
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp. United</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2574005 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	8
<i>Boswell v. Panera Bread Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mo. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 879 F.3d 296 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	4, 9, 11, 12
<i>Första AP-fonden v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6647931 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2016)	15
<i>Fresno County Empls.’ Ret. Ass’n v. comScore</i> , No: 1:16-cv-01820-JGK (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>King v. Raineri Const., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 631253 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 12, 2015).....	5
<i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-06256 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	14
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	13
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)	5, 8
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Dole Food Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1140-SLR (D. Del. 2017)	14

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co.,
2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)11

Thomas v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp.,
2017 WL 4750628 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017).....3

In re Wireless Tel Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)5

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....9

Other Authorities

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2019 Review and
Analysis* (2020)8

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
